are based on historical numbers for the fi nancial year ended 31 March 2018 and are
not necessarily representative of future fi nancial performance.

  Although the Share Purchase Mandate would authorise the Company to purchase
or acquire up to 10% of the issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and
subsidiary holdings), the Company may not necessarily purchase or acquire
part of or the entire 10% of the issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and
subsidiary holdings). In addition, the Company may cancel all or part of the Shares
repurchased or hold all or part of the Shares repurchased in treasury.

  Even if the Share Purchase Mandate is approved, the Directors will not exercise
the Share Purchase Mandate if the Group’s working capital requirements, current
dividend policy for the fi nancial year ending 31 March 2019 or ability to service its
debts would be adversely affected.

9

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  Scenario A

  Market Purchases or Off-Market Purchases of up to 10% made as to 6% out of profi ts and
as to 4% out of capital and cancelled

  Group Company
Before
share

purchase
S$’000

After
share

purchase
S$’000

Before
share

purchase
S$’000

After
share

purchase
S$’000

As at 31 March 2018

Share capital 638,762 509,331 638,762 509,331

Capital reserves 35,935 35,935 – –

Other reserves 27,891 27,891 38,104 38,104

Revenue reserves 716,159 518,715 741,034 543,590

1,418,747 1,091,872 1,417,900 1,091,025

Treasury shares (16,023) (16,023) (16,023) (16,023)

Ordinary equity 1,402,724 1,075,849 1,401,877 1,075,002

Perpetual securities 346,826 346,826 346,826 346,826

1,749,550 1,422,675 1,748,703 1,421,828

Net tangible assets (NTA) 1,404,166 1,077,291 1,748,703 1,421,828

Current assets 626,573 468,461 519,805 361,693

Current liabilities 596,141 599,439 497,377 500,675

Total borrowings 243,978 409,443 201,569 367,034

Cash and cash equivalents 314,050 155,938 258,112 100,000

Number of shares (’000) 2,262,780 2,036,502 2,262,780 2,036,502

Financial ratios

Basic earnings per share
 (cents) 4.92 4.80 5.68 5.56

NTA per share (cents) 62.1 52.9 77.3 69.8

Gross gearing (%) 17.4 38.1 14.4 34.1

Net debt gearing (%)  n.m. 23.6  n.m. 24.8

Current ratio (%) 105.1 78.1 104.5 72.2

10

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  Scenario B

  Market Purchases or Off-Market Purchases of up to 10% made as to 6% out of profi ts and
as to 4% out of capital and held in treasury

Group Company
Before
share

purchase
S$’000

After
share

purchase
S$’000

Before
share

purchase
S$’000

After
share

purchase
S$’000

As at 31 March 2018

Share capital 638,762 638,762 638,762 638,762

Capital reserves 35,935 35,935 – –

Other reserves 27,891 27,891 38,104 38,104

Revenue reserves 716,159 713,177 741,034 738,052

1,418,747 1,415,765 1,417,900 1,414,918

Treasury shares (16,023) (323,758) (16,023) (323,758)